## City of Eagle River Public Hearing & Special Meeting Notice 5:00 PM Thursday April 20<sup>th</sup>, 2023

## Special City Council Meeting immediately following the conclusion of the public hearing. Eagle River City Hall located at 525 E Maple St

The Eagle River City Council will be conducting a public hearing with a special meeting to act immediately following hearing conclusion, on a proposed amendment to the existing waterway chapter in the Municipal Code of Ordinances.

The proposed ordinance amendment reads in part:

ORDINANCE #584 – Amending Article II, Slow-No-Wake Zone, Section 102-33 Delineated

Section 102-33(a)

**Delete:** That portion of the Eagle River lying 700 feet east of the Highway 45 bridge and west to the city limits on the Eagle River is designated as a slow no wake zone.

Add: The Eagle River from the western most point of the City limits, east to a line extending from the north shore of the Eagle River located at Lat: 45.927384°N Lon: -89.242634°W to the point on south shore located at Lat: 45.92654°N Lon: -89.24074°W, area commonly known as the T-docks, is designated as a slow-no-wake zone. The remainder of section 102 shall remain as previously enacted.

A copy of the complete ordinance is available at the City Clerk's office located at Eagle River City Hall, 525 E Maple Street, Eagle River. Written correspondence, including physical address and signature, can be directed by mail to: Becky J Bolte, Clerk, City of Eagle River, P.O. Box 1269, Eagle River WI 54521 or by email at <u>bbolte@eagleriverwi.gov</u>

/s/ Becky J Bolte - Clerk City of Eagle River